Dear Mr. Slemkewicz:

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for February 2012. This report was prepared using a thirteen month average and year-end rate
base and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 080677-E[, Order No. PSC-l 0-0 I 53-FOF-EI. The required

rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and

order.

This report also includes a pro forma adjustment to net operating income which reflects the annual effect of

revenue normalization due to abnormal weather conditions. The pro forma return on common equity is 10.47%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFA 14.

Sincerely,

Sol L Stamm
Director of Regulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: 1. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel

)

''''l
I

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
FEBRUARY, 2012

SCHEDULE l ' PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUST~

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTED

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,441,553,428 (A) (150,971,553) (B) 1,290,581,875 (46,754,609) $ 1,243,827,266

RATE BASE $ 19,669,104,493 (947,649,931) 18,721 ,454,563 0 _$_ _ 1_8J21 ,454,563

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7,33% 6.89% 6.64%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,441,553,428 (A) (156 ,184 ,721) (B) 1,285,368,707 (46,754,609) $ 1,238,614,098

RATE BASE $ 21,279,572,890 (1 ,511,607,574) 19,767,965,316 0 $ 19,767,965,316

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.77% 6.50% 6.27%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.96%

MIDPOINT 6.42%

HIGH 6.89%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 5.31 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 5.19 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PER CENT OF NET INCOME 3.88% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 71.59% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. LTO TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 37 .37% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

LONG TERM DEBT $ 6,129,372,062 $ 6,002 ,558,032 $ (5.472,364) $ (533,025,234) $ 5,464,060.434 29.19% 5.26% 1.53% 5.26% 1.53% 5.26% 1.53%

SHORT TERM DEBT 386,746,372 378,048,815 (378,245) o 377,670,570 2.02% 1.51% 0.03% 1.51% 0.03% 1.51% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,989,511 ,442 8,787,345,895 (8,791,895) o 8,778,554,000 46.89% 9.00'.. 4.22% 10.00% 4.69% 11.00% 5.16%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 525,255,300 525,163,221 (525.435) (0) 524,637,786 2.80% 6.05% 0.17% 6.05% 0.17% 6.05% 0.17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,878,305,326 3,796,026.413 (3,578,194) (219,683,773) 3,572,764,446 19.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 183,472,466 179,962,117 (3,773) (176,191,018) 3,767 ,326 0.02% 7.56% 0.00% 8.18% 0.00% 8.80% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 20,092,662,969 19,669,104.493 $ (18,749,906) (928,900,025) $ 18,721,454,563 100.00% 5.96% 6.42% 6.89%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END
SYSTEM

PER BOOKS
RETAIL

PER BOOKS
2

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO RATA SPECIFIC

3 4-- ---

ADJUSTED
RETAIL

5

RATIO
(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT 6,579,248,091 $ 6,474,815,367 $ (171,123,925) $ (532 ,616,248) $ 5,771,075,194 29.19% 4.90% 1.43% 4.90% 1.43% 4.90% 1.43%

SHORT TERM DEBT 469,977,621 461,943,039 (13,303,073) (0) 448,639,967 2.27% 0.22% 0.01% 0.22% 0.01% 0.22% 0.01%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 9,672,211,792 9,506,858,870 (273,779,281 ) o 9,233,079,588 46.71% 9.00% 4.20% 10.00% 4.67% 11.00% 5.14%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 458,984,245 458,882,770 (13,214,943) (0) 445,667,827 2.25% 6.15% 0.14% 6.15% 0.14% 6.15% 0.14%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 4,271,866,387 4,202,548,387 (114,698,853) (219,683,773) 3,868,165,761 19.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 177,948,196 174,524,456 (39,644) (173,147,832) 1,336,980 0.01% 7.42% 0.00% 8.04% 0.00% 8.65% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 21,630,236,331 21,279,572,890 (586,159,719) $ (925,447,854) $ 19,767,965,316 100.00% 5.78% 6.25% 6.71%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

FEBRUARY, 2012

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
2

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE

(%)
5

WEIGHTED
COST

('I.)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,464,060,434 $ (0) $ 5,464,060,434 29.19% 5.26% 1.53% 5.26% 1.53% 5.26% 1.53%

SHORT TERM DEBT 377,670,570 0 377,670,571 2.02% 1.51% 0.03% 1.51% 0.03% 1.51% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,778,554,000 0 8,778,554,000 46.89% 9.00% 4.22% 10.00% 4.69% 11 .00% 5.16%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 524,637,786 (0) 524,637,786 2.80% 6.05% 0.17% 6.05% 0.17% 6.05% 0.17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,572,764,446 0 3,572,764,446 19.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 3,767,326 (0) 3,767,326 0.02% 7.56% 0.00% 8.18% 0.00% 8.80% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 18,721,454,563 $ (0) $ 18,721,454,563 100.00% 5.96% 6.42% 6.89%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
2

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE
(%)
5

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,771,075,194 $ (0) $ 5,771,075,194 29.19% 4.90% 1.43% 4.90% 1.43% 4.90% 1.43%

SHORT TERM DEBT 448,639,967 0 448,639,967 2.27% 0.22% 0.01% 0.22% 0.01% 0.22% 0.01%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 9,233,079,588 (0) 9,233,079,588 46.71% 9.00% 4.20% 10.00% 4.67% 11.00% 5.14%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 445,667,827 0 445,667,827 2.25% 6.15% 0.14% 6.15% 0.14% 6.15% 0.14%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,868,165,7 61 0 3,868,165,761 19.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1)

TOTAL $

1,336,980

19,767,965,316 $

0

0 $

1,336,980

19,767,965,316

0.01 %

100.00%

7.42% 0.00%

5.78%

8.04% 0.00%

6.25%

8.65% 0.00%

6.71%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

FEBRUARY, 2012

SCHEDULE 5 PAGE 1 OF 2

A TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS